Planning Commission Agenda
Meeting of October 2, 2017 - 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Civic Center
1243 National City Boulevard
National City, CA 91950

The Planning Commission requests that all cellphones, pagers, and/or smart
devices be turned off during ·the meeting.
·
·

Upon request, this agenda can be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons
with a disability in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Please contact the
Planning Department at (619) 336-4310 to request a disability-related modification or
accommodation. Notification 24 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.

Welcome to the Planning Commission meeting. The National City Planning Commission
conducts its meeting in the interest of community benefit. Your participation is helpful. These
proceedings are video recorded.
Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance by Commissioner Yamane
Approval of Minutes

1.

Approval of Minutes from the Meeting of September 18, 2017

Approval of Agenda

2.

Approval of Agenda for the Meeting on October 2, 2017

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS (3 MINUTE TIME LIMIT).

NOTE: Under State law, items requiring Commission action must be brought back on a
subsequent agenda unless they are of a dern.on.strated emergency or urgent nature.

PRESENTATIONS

CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARINGS
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PUBLIC HEARINGS

3.

Resolution raking action on a Zone Variance for a reduced rear y ard setback related to a
warehouse addition located at 1413 V/ilson Avenue (Case File No.: 2017-19 Z)

4.

Resoiution talcing action on a Code Amendment amending Sections 7 .10 (Garbage and
refuse collection), 18.12 (Pennits and applications), 18.30.150 (Outdoor display or sale of
merchandise), 18.30.200 (Sidewalk cafes), 18.42.050 (Commercial and institutional
building design standards), and 18.47.110 (Murals) of the National City Municipal Code.
(Case File No.: 2017-22 A)

OTHER BUSINESS

STAFF REPORTS

Senior Assistant City Attorney
Deputy City Manager
Principal Planners
Commissioners
Chairperson

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment to the next regularly scheduled meeting on October 16, 2017.

1

Item no.
September 18, 2017

. ...
,..omm1ss1on
. .
.DIannmg
Meeting of September 18, 2017
City Council Chambers, Civic Center
1243 National City Boulevard
National City, CA 91950
These minutes have been abbreviated. Video recordings of the full
proceedings are on file and available to the public.
Agenda Items
The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair Yamane at 6:01 p.m.
Roll Call
Commissioners Present: Quintero, Baca, Yamane, Sendt, Flores, Dela
Paz
Commissioners Absent: Garcia
Staff Also Present:
Deputy City Manager Brad Raulston, Senior
Assistant City Attorney Nicole Psdor.e, Pr!r.clps! Planner Martin Reeder
Pledge of Allegiance Presented by Commissioner Yamane
1.

Approval of Minutes from the Meeting of August 21, 2017.
Motion by Flores, second by Sendt to approve the Minutes for the
Meeting of August 21, 2017.
Motion carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Quintero, Yamane, Sendt, Flores, Dela Paz
Abstain: Baca
Noes: None.
Absent: Garcia
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Commissioner Baca abstained due to his absence at the meeting of
August 21, 2017.
2.

Approval of the Agenda for the Meeting of September 18, 2017.
Motion by Flores, second by Sendt to approve the Agenda for the
Meeting of September 18, 2017.
Motion carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Quintero, Baca, Yamane, Sendt, Flores, Dela Paz
Abstain: None.
Noes: None.
Absent: Garcia

ORAL COMMUNICATION: None.
PRESENTATIONS: None.
CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARINGS: None.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

3.

Resolution taking action on a Code Amendment amending Section
18.21.040 related to maximum area of accessory structures. (Case
File No.: 2017-21 A)
Presented by Principal Planner Martin Reeder.

,.6,pp!!cant: Frederick Puhr: h;!Z read, understands, and accepts the
conditions of the Code Amendment.
Motion by Sendt, second by Baca to close the Public Hearing and
approve the Resolution taking action on a Code Amendment
amending Section 18.21.040 related to maximum area of accessory
structures. (Case File No:: 2017-21 A).
Motion carried by the foiiowing vote:
Ayes: Quintero, Baca, Yamane, Sendt, Flores, Dela Paz
Abstain: None.
Noes: None.
Absent: Garcia
OTHER BUSINESS: None.
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STAFF REPORTS:
Senior Assistant City Attorney: None.

Brad Raulston, Deputy City Manager: Informed the Commissioners that the
updated Downtown Specific Plan would be brought forward for their review at the
meeting of October 16, 2017 and would be heard by the City Council on October
17, 2017. He advised that the previously scheduled Planning Commission and
City Council Joint Workshop on October 16, 2017 was canceled.
Principal Planners: None.
COMMISSIONER REPORTS:
Dela Paz: None.
Quintero: None.
Flores: None.

Yamane: Informed Commissioners of the 7th Annual National City Employee
Picnic at Pepper Park scheduled for September 23, 2017.
Sendt: None.

Baca: None.
Garcia: Absent.
ADJOURNMENT by Vice Chair Yamane at 6:33 p.m. to the next meeting
scheduled for October 2, 2017 at 6:00 pm.

CHAIRPERSON
The foregoing minutes were approved af the Regular Meeting of October 2,
2017.

Item no.

3

October, 2, 2017

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY - PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1243 NATIONAL CITY BLVD., NATIONAL CITY, CA 91950

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Title:

PUBLIC HEARING - ZONE VARIANCE FOR A REDUCED
REAR YARD SETBACK RELATED TO A WAREHOUSE
ADDITION LOCATED AT 1413 WILSON AVENUE.

Case File No.:

2017-19 Z

Location:

1413 Wilson Avenue

Assessor's Parcel Nos.:

559-062-01

Staff report by:

Martin Reeder, AICP - Principal Planner

Applicant:

Michael Gallegos

Zoning designation:

Mixed-Use Commercial-Residential (MCR-1)

Adjacent land use / zoning:
North:

Industrial across West 14th Street / Mixed-Use CommercialResidential - Smart Growth Center (MCR-2)

East:

Casa de Salud / MCR-1

South:

Single Family Residential / MCR-1

West:

U-Haul across Wilson Avenue/ Limited Commercial (CL)

Environmental review:

Categorically Exempt pursuant to Class 32 Section 15332 (InFill Development)

Staff recommendation:

Deny without prejudice
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BACKGROUND
Staff Recommendation
Staff is recommending that the applicant redesign the project so that the Zone Variance is
not needed. This would require the Planning Commission to deny the request.
Executive Summary
The applicant is proposing to construct an addition to an existing industrial warehouse
building in the MCR-1 zone of the Westside Specific Plan area. Part of'the addition wouid
be located within the required rear yard setback, thus requiring a Zone Variance.
Site characteristics
The project site is an existing 8,625 square-foot property on the southeast comer of
Wilson Avenue and West 14th Street. The lot is 75 feet wide and 115 feet deep and has
access to an alley in the rear of the property. The site is developed with a 6,892 squarefoot industrial warehouse building and eight parking spaces, five in the rear adjacent to
the alley and three in front of the building. The main part of the building is one story and
located along the West 14th Street property. This portion is approximately 55 feet
square. The southerly portion of the building is two stories tall and is 20 feet wide by
102 feet long. This part of the building is also built at the property line (zero lot line).
Adjacent uses include a single-family residence to the south, U-Haul across Wilson
Avenue to the west, Casa de Salud across the alley to the east, and other
industrial/warehouse uses to the north across West 14th Street. The most sensitive of
these uses (the single-family residence) is on the side where the two-story portion of the
property is located.
Proposed use
The applicant proposes to construct a new ·1, ·100 square-foot addition at the rear of the
property. The addition would be 55 'feet by 20 feet and be connected to the upper floor
of the two-story portion of the building along the alley, which is considered
nonconforming in that it is built to the lot line. The additional floor area will be at the
same level as the existing second floor and would be open underneath in order to
access the rear parking iot. The parking area would remain mostly open to the sky, as it
is set back 20 feet from the alley. The rear part of the addition would be adjacent to the
alley and thus within the required five-foot rear yard setback. Because the new floor
area is proposed on the north side of the existing two-story portion of the building, the
single-family residence to the south will not be impacted by the addition.
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Analysis
The Land Use Code (LUC) prohibits the location of a building in a setback - the rear
yard setback in this case. The required rear yard setback in the MCR-1 zone is five feet.
Because of the orientation of the existing buildings, both physically and due to structural
limitations, there is limited area to construct the addition. For example, it would be costprohibitive to make the single-story portion of the building, which is not engineered to
bear a second story, into two stories. In addition, the most efficient way to add to· the
existing two-story portion is at the edge (adjacent to the northerly building face and
lining up with the easterly wall). The lower level is being forgone due to the need for the
existing parking area to be maintained.
Parking
On-site parking for industrial uses in the Westside Specific Plan area is two spaces per
1,000 square feet. There are eight existing parking spaces for 6,892 square feet of floor
area, which would only require seven. With the addition of 1,100 square feet, a total of
eight parking spaces are required. Even though all required parking is required, the
applicant is proposing two additional parking spaces in the front of the building. This
area is already in the front yard setback and is also a landscaped area. Staff would
prefer that the landscape remain to the extent possible. There is a concrete area in this
part of the property, which is the size of a parking space and oriented at 90 degrees to
the street. Because this area is generally inaccessible for parking, the applicant can reorient this area to provide one additional parking space and still maintain the majority of
the landscape area. Conditions have been included to require this configuration.
One result of the addition would be that the existing trash enclosure would require
access from the right-of-way. A ramp would need to be constructed to allow service of
the trash enclosure from \'\/est 14th Street. Whiie this is permitted subject to permitting
by the Engineering Department, approximately 30 feet of street parking would be
removed due to the necessary red curb installation required. The area is generally
already impacted with regard to on-street parking.
Floor Area Ratio
The MCR-1 zone has a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.6, or 60% of the size of the lot. This
iimit is for new deveiopment or redevelopment (rather than for an addition to a conforming
use). The existing FAR is 0.68. The proposed FAR would be 0.92, in excess of the Code
requirement. However, the Westside Specific P!an allov-'S for flexibility in exceeding the
maximum FAR if all other site standards and regulations, such as parking regulations,
setbacks, and building height through the discretionary permit process. With the
exception of the rear setback not being met as a result of this permit (should it be
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approved), all other requirements are and will continue to be met. However, being an
addition rather than new development or redevelopment, this would generally not apply.
Findings for Approval
Three specific findings must be made in order to approve a Zone Variance request. The
first is that the lot is affected by special circumstances, including size, shape, or
topography, that deprive the lot of the ability to develop per the LUC as others in the area
have. In this case, the lot is completely developed with buildings or a parking area leaving
limited space for an addition, necessitating the extension of an existing portion of a
building built on the property line.
The second finding is that granting of the Variance does not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which such property is situated. In this case, there are multiple properties in the same
block in the same zone which have a zero lot line adjacent to the alley, including an auto
body shop at 15th & Wilson, and Casa de Salud across the alley to the east.
The third finding is that the Variance does not authorize a use that is not otherwise allowed
in the zone. In this case, the addition is for a contractor's office with accessory storage,
which is a permitted use in the MCR-1 zone;
A fourth finding has been included related to compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project is Categorically Exempt under the CEQA
pursuant to Class 32 Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects).
Findings for Denial
There are three findings for denial also included with this project. The first is that the lot is
not affected by special circumstances, including size, shape, or topography, that deprive
the lot of the ability to develop per the LUC as others in the area have. In this case, the lot
exceeds the minimum lot size, is standard in shape, and is flat with no significant change
in topography. While the lot is completely developed with buildings or a parking area
leaving limited space for an addition, there is still the possibility of adding an addmon to the
existing building within the prescribed setbacks, despite the engineering challenges
involved.
The second finding is that the addition would exacerbate the existing nonconforming FAR,
which would be counter to the established FAR for new development or redevelopment in
the MCR-1 zone. While not technically subject to the 0.6 maximum FAR, the addition
would result in a building that would be denser than a ne\A/ project, thus potentially
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affecting community character in a full mixed-use buildout scenario as envisioned by the
Westside Specific Plan.
The third finding is related to the loss of existing street parking that would resuit from the
required access for the trash enclosure from the right-of-way. Thirty feet of street
parking would be removed due to the necessary red curb installation required, further
affecting the already impacted on-street parking availability.
California Environmental Qua!itv Act
The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); staff has determined that the proposed use is
categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Class 32 Section 15332.
This section allows for in-fill development that is consistent with the general plan and
zoning designation; occurs within city limits; is no more than five acres and substantially
surrounded by urban uses; the site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or
threatened species; would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air
quality, or water quality; and can be adequately served by all required utilities and public
services. The addition in questions is consistent with this exemption.

Mailing -All property owners and occupants within a distance of 300 feet are required
to be notified of a public hearing for Zone Variance applications. Consistent with the
requirement for public hearings, 140 people were notified by mail.
Conditions of Approval
Comments were received from the City's Building, Fire, and Engineering departments
related to code compliance, drainage, utilities, and street improvements. The comments
are included as Conditions of A.pprova! a!ong with standard Conditions of Approval.

Summary
The existing lot ts fully developed with either building or parking area, thus limiting the
available area for expansion. With the engineering challenges posed by the existing
development, the applicant is requesting that an addition be permitted within the rear yard
setback. Even though other options are possible, they would be cost-prohibitive because
of the existing design of the building. Expansion of i:he buiiding wouid aiiow the appiicant to
provide additional services and potential jobs, which is consistent with the General Plan.
However, the proposed addition may conflict with future medium-density community
character established by the 0.6 FAR established in the MCR-1 zone and reduce on-street
parking.
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While staff is not averse to the established and conforming business expanding in an
appropriate manner, redesigning the proposed addition to reduce impacts on adjacent
development and on-street parking may be more amenable. It shou.ld be noted that, if the
addition is redesigned so that it is no longer within the five-foot rear yard setback, a Zone
Variance is not technically needed.

OPTIONS

1.

Approve 2017-19 Z subject to the conditions listed below, based on attached
findings and/or findings to be determined by the Planning Commission; or

2.

Deny 2017-19 Z based on attached findings and/or findings to be determined by
the Planning Commission; or,

3.

Continue the item in order to obtain additional information.

ATTACHMENTS

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Recommended Findings
Recommended Conditions of Approval
Overhead
Site photos
Applicant's Plans (Exhtbit A, case file no. 2017-19 Z, dated 8/14/2017)
Public Hearing Notice (Sent to 140 property owners and occupants)

7.
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8.

Resolutions

MARTIN REEDER, AICP
Principal Planner

BRAD RAULSTON
Deputy City Manager

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL
2017-19 Z-1413 Wilson Avenue
1. That the lot is affected by special circumstances, including size, shape, or topography,
that deprive the lot of the ability to develop per the Land Use Code as others in the area
have, because the iot is completely developed with buildings or a parking area leaving
limited space for an addition, necessitating the extension of an existing portion of a
building built on the property line.

2. That granting of the Variance does not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
such property is situated, because there are multiple properties in the same block in the
same zone which have a zero lot line adjacent to the alley, including an auto body shop
at 15th & Wilson, and Casa de Salud across the alley to the east.

3. That the Variance does not authorize a use that is not otherwise allowed in the zone,
because the addition is for a contractor's office with accessory storage, which is a
permitted use in the MCR-1 zone.
4. That the proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); staff has determined that the proposed use is
categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Class 32 Section 15332.
This section allows for in-fill development that is consistent with the general plan and
zoning designation; occurs within city limits; is no more than five acres and
substantially surrounded by urban uses; the site has no value as habitat for
endangered, rare or threatened species; would not result in any significant effects
relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and can be adequately served by
all required utilities and public services. The addition in questions is consistent with
this exemption.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR DENIAL
2017-19 Z-1413 Wilson Avenue
1. That the lot is not affected by special circumstances, including size, shape, or
topography, that deprive the lot of the ability to develop per the Land Use Code as others
in the area have, because the lot exceeds the minimum lot size, is standard in shape,
and is flat with no significant change in topography. While the lot is completely developed
with buildings or a parking area leaving iimited space for an addition, there is still the
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possibility of adding an addition to the existing building within the prescribed setbacks,
despite the engineering challenges involved.
2. That the addition would exacerbate the existing nonconforming FAR, which would be
counter to the established FAR for new development or redevelopment in the MCR-1
zone. While not technically subject to the 0.6 maximum FAR, the addition would result
in a building that would be denser than a new project, thus potentlally affecting
community character in a full mixed-use buildout scenario as envisioned by the Westside
Specific Plan.
3. That the 30 feet of red curb installation required for access for the trash enclosure from
the right-of-way would lead to the loss of existing street parking affecting the already
impacted on-street parking availability.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
2017-19 Z - 1413 Wilson Avenue
General
1. This Zone Variance authorizes an addition to be located in the rear yard setback of the
property located at 1413 Wilson Avenue. Except as required by conditions of approval,
all plans submitted for permits associated with the project shall conform to Exhibit A,
Case File No. 2017-19 Z, dated 8/14/2017).

2. Before this Zone Variance shall become effective, the applicant and the property owner
both shall sign and have notarized an Acceptance Form, provided by the Planning
Department, acknowledging and accepting all conditions imposed upon the approval of
this permit. Failure to return the signed and notarized Acceptance Form within 30 days
of its receipt shall automatically terminate the Zone Variance. The applicant shall also
submit evidence to the satisfaction of the Planning Department that a Notice of
Restriction on Real Property is recorded with the County Recorder. The applicant shall
pay necessary recording fees to the County. The Notice of Restriction shall provide
information that conditions imposed by approval of the Zone Variance are binding on all
present or future interest holders or estate holders of the property. The Notice of
Restriction shall be approved as to form by the City Attorney and signed by the Deputy
City Manager prior to recordation.

3. This permit shall become null and void if not exercised within one year after adoption of
the resolution of approval unless extended according to procedures specified in Section
18.12.040 of the Municipal Code.
Building
4. Plans submitted for demolition or improvements must comply with the 2016 edition of
the California Building, Electrical, Fire, Plumbing, and Mechanical Codes.
Engineering

5. A drainage plan shall be submitted showing all of the proposed and existing on-site
and off-site improvements. The plan shall be prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer,
or other qualified professional, and shall be in accordance with the City requirements.
In particular, the plan shall show the following:
Where the proposed building roof drains shall drain to and how_the drainage shall be
delivered to the street gutter. Site drainage is prohibited from flowing across sidewalks
and driveways and shall be taken to the street via sidewalk underdrains or curb outlets.
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6. The Priority Project Applicability checklist for the National Pollutant Discharge
Efimination System (NPDES) is required to be completed and submitted to the
Engineering Department.
The checklist will be required when a project site is
submitted for review of the City Departments. The checklist is available at the
Engineering Department. If it is determined that the project is subject to the "Priority
Project Permanent Storm Water BMP Requirements" and the City of National City
Storm Water Best Management Practices of the Jurisdictional Urban Runoff
Management Program (JURMP) approved Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation
Plan (SUSMP) documentation will be required prior to issuance of an applicable
engineering permit. The SUSMP shall be prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer.
7 . The Best Management Practices (BMPs} for the maintenance of the proposed
construction shall be undertaken in accordance with the Nationa! Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) regulations which may require a Storm Water Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for the project. An approved SWPPP will be required prior'
to issuing of a construction permit.
8. The property owner, or its successors and assigns shall be responsible for the
maintenance, repair, or reconstruction of all irrigation and landscaping improvements
installed within the public right-of-way. Sprinkler heads shall be adjusted so as to
prevent overspray upon the public sidewalk or the street. The proposed sprinkler
heads shall be installed behind the sidewalk, and the irrigation mainline upon private
property only, as required by the City. The property owner or, its successors or
assigns, shall be remove and relocate all irrigation items from the public right-of-way
at no cost to the City, and within a reasonable time frame upon a written notification
by the City Engineer.
9. Industrial facilities shall comply with NPDES regulations. A Storm Water Pollution
Prevention plan shall be prepared and submitted to the Engineering Department for
approval. The facility shall satisfy the sampling and monitoring requirements of the
NPDES regulations.
1O.A soils engineering report shall be submitted for the Engineering Department's review,
after Planning Commission approval. The report shall address the stability of all of the
existing and proposed siopes on the property. it shaii aiso address the adequacy of
the building pads, the criteria for any new retaining wall design, the maximum
allowable soil bearing pressure and the required pavement strt.Jctura! sections for the
proposed streets, the parking areas, and the driveways. As a minimum, the parking
lot pavement sections shall be 2 inch A.C. over 4 inch Class II aggregate base. The
street pavement sections shall be in accordance with National City modified Standard

Drawing G-34. All soils report findings and recommendations shall be part of the
Engineering Department requirements.
11. The deteriorated portions of the existing street improvements along the property
frontages shall be removed and replaced; specifically 45 square feet of lifted sidewalk
along West 14th Street as marked out in the field.
12. The existing pedestrian ramp(s) at the westerly side of the ally apron on W. 14th Street
shall be removed and replaced with standard ramp complying with the ADA
requirements and the Regional Standard Drawings.
13. The existing street improvements along the property frontage(s) shall be kept free
from weed growth by the use of special weed killers, or other approved methods.
14.AII existing survey monuments, including any benchmark, within the boundaries of the
project shall be shown on the plans. If disturbed, a licensed land surveyor or civil
engineer shall restore them after completion of the work. A Corner Record shall be
filed with the County of San Diego Recorder. A copy of the documents filed shall be
given to the City of National City Engineering Department as soon as filed.
15. A permit shall be obtained from the Engineering Department for all improvement work
within the public right-of-way, and any grading construction on private property.
16. Street improvements shall be in accordance with the City Standards. All missing
street improvements shall be constructed. Abandoned driveway aprons shall be
replaced with curb, gutter, and sidewalks.
17. The site plan shall be revised to show the proposed ramp required for the trash
enclosure.
18. A title report shall be submitted to the Engineering Department, after the Planning
Commission approval, for review of all existing easements and the ownership at the
property.
19. NO PARKING zone(s) (red curbing) shall be provided along the property frontage(s)
along West 14th Street from the trash enclosure ramp east to the alley curb return.
20. The sewer lateral shall be 6" diameter from the property line cleanout to the city main,
verification cf the lateral size is required. A sewei permit shall be obtained frorn the
Engineering/Public Works Department if the lateral requires upsizing.

Fire
21. Plans submitted for improvements must comply with the 2016 edition of the California
Fire Code (CFC), National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), and California Code of
Regulations (CCR).
22. Fire a!arm and fire sprinkler coverage shall be evaluated and installed for the intended
use per Chapter 9 section 903.2.5 - 903.2.5.2 (table) of the California Fire Code.
Planning
23. The proposed addition shall match the architectural style of the existing building.
24. Any gates on the property providing access to the trash enclosure or parking area shall
swing or slide within the property and shall not impede the public right-of-way at any
time.
25. All missing landscaping, including trees or groundcover, shall be replaced. Landscaping
shall be maintained for the life of the building and shall be irrigated per City standards.
26. No more than one additional perpendicular parking space may be added to the front
parking area. The remaining area shall be landscaped per City standards.

2017-19 Z-1413 Wilson Ave. -Overhead
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CiTY OF NATIONAL CITY - PLANNING DEPARTMENT
1243 NATIONAL CITY BLVD., NATIONAL CITY, CA 91950
NOTICE OF.PUBLIC HEARING
ZONE VARIANCE FORA REDUCED REAR YARD SETBACK
RELATED TO A WAREHOUSE ADDITION
LOCATED AT 1413 WILSON AVENUE
CASE FILE NO.: 2017-19 Z
APN: 559-062-01
The National City Planning Commission will hold a public hearing after the hour of 6:00
p.m. Monday, October 2, 2017, in the City Council Chambers, Civic Center, 1243
National City Boulevard, National City, California, on the proposed request. (Applicant:
Michael Gallegos)
The applicant proposes to construct a new 1,100 square-foot addition to the rear of the
property, which would be connected to an existing two-story portion of the building. The
addition would be located within the required five-foot rear yard setback.
Information is available for review at the City's Planning Department, Civic Center.
Members of the public are invited to comment. Written comments should be received
on or before 12:00 p.m., October 2, 2017 by the Planning Department, who can be
contacted at 619-336-4310 or planning@nationalcityca.gov
If you challenge the nature of the proposed action in court, you may be limited to raising
only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this
notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Commission at, or prior
to, the public hearing.
NATIONAL CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

RAD RAULSTON
Deputy City Manager

Attachment 6

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:

Assessor/Recorder/County Clerk
Attn: Fish and Wildlife Notices
1600 Pacific Highway, Suite 260
San Diego, CA 92101
MS: A-33

Lead Agency:

City of National City

Project Title:

2015-11 Z

Proiect Location: 1413 Wilson Avenue, National City, CA 91950
Contact Person:

Martin Reeder

Telephone Number: (619) 336-4313

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Proiect:
Zone Variance application for a less than required rear yard setback related to an
addition to an existing industrial warehouse building.
Applicant:
Michael Gallegos
1413 Wilson Avenue
National City, CA 91950

Telephone Number:
(619) 254-7601

Exempt Status:

1:8]

Categorical Exemption. Class 32 Section 15332 (ln-Fiii Deveiopment)

Reasons why proiect is exempt:
it can be seen with certainty that the project will not have a significant effect on the
environment, since the project involves a small addition to an existing industrial building
within a fully urbanized residential area. Other businesses in the area have the same
setbacks. No habitat exists in the setback area in which the addition is proposed.

Date:

MARTIN REEDER, AICP
Principal Planner
Attachment 7

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-23 (a)
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA
APPROVING A ZONE VAR!ANCE FOR A REDUCED
REAR YARD SETBACK RELATED TO A WAREHOUSE ADDITION
LOCATED AT 1413 WILSON AVENUE
CASE FILE NO. 2017-19 Z
APN: 559-062-01
VVHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of National City considered a
Zone Variance for a reduced rear yard setback related to a warehouse addition located
at 1413 Wilson Avenue at a duly advertised public hearing held on October 2, 2017, at
which time oral and documentary evidence was presented; and,
WHEREAS, at said public hearings the Planning Commission considered the
staff report contained in Case File No. 2017-19 Z maintained by the City and
incorporated herein by reference along with evidence and testimony at said hearing;
and,
WHEREAS, this action is taken pursuant to all applicable procedures required by
State law and City law; and,
WHEREAS, the action recited herein is found to be essential for the preservation
of public health, safety, and general welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City
of National City, California, that the testimony and evidence presented to the Planning
Commission at the public hearing held on October 2, 2017, support the following
findings:
~. That the lot is affected by specic1f circumstances, including size, shape, or topography,
that deprive the lot of ihe abiiity to develop per the Land Use Code as others in the
area have, because the iot is compieteiy deveioped with buildings or a parking area
leaving limited space for an addition, necessitating the extension of an existing portion
of a building built on the property !ine.
2. That granting of the Variance does not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
such property is situated, because there are multiple properties in the same block in
the same zone which have a zero lot line adjacent to the alley, including an auto body
shop at 15th & Wilson, and Casa de Salud across the alley to the east.

Attachment 8

3. That the Variance does not authorize a use that is not otherwise allowed in the zone,
because the addition is for a contractor's office with accessory storage, which is a
permitted use in the MCR-1 zone.
4. That the proposed project has been reviewed in compiiance with the Caiifornia
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); staff has determined that the proposed use is
categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Class 32 Section
15332. This section allows for in-fill development that is consistent with the general
plan and zoning designation; occurs within city limits; is no more than five acres and
substantially surrounded by urban uses; the site has no vaiue as habitat for
endangered, rare or threatened species; would not result in any significant effects
relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and can be adequately served
by all required utilities and public services. The addition in questions is consistent
with this exemption.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the application for a Zone Variance is approved
subject to the following conditions:
General

1. This Zone Variance authorizes an addition to be located in the rea~ yard setback of
the property located at 1413 Wilson Avenue. Except as required by conditions of
approval, all plans submitted for permits associated with the project shall conform to
Exhibit A, Case File No. 2017-19 Z, dated 8/14/2017).

2. Before this Zone Variance shall become effective, the applicant and the property
owner both shall sign and have notarized an Acceptance Form, provided by the
Pianning Department, acknowiedging and accepting all conditions imposed upon the
approval of this permit. Failure to return the signed and notarized Acceptance Form
within 30 days of its receipt shall automatically terminate the Zone Variance. The
appHcant shall also submit evidence to the satisfaction of the Planning Department
that a Not!ce of Restriction on Real Property is recorded with the County Recorder.
The applicant shall pay necessary recording fees to the County. The Notice of
Restriction shall provide information that conditions imposed by approval of the Zone
Variance are binding on all present or future interest holders or estate holders of the
property. The Notice of Restriction shali be approved as to form by the City Attorney
and signed by the Deputy City Manager prior to recordation.
3. This permit shall become null and void if not exercised within one year after adoption
of the resolution of approval unJess extended according to procedures specified in
Section 18.12.040 of the Municipal Code.

Building
4. Plans submitted for demolition or improvements must comply with the 2016 edition of
the California Building, Electrical, Fire, Plumbing, and Mechanical Codes.
Engineering
5. A drainage plan shall be submitted showing all of the proposed and existing on-site
and off-site improvements. The plan shall be prepared by a Registered Civil
Engineer, or other qualified professional, and shalt be in accordance with the City
requirements. In particular, the plan shall show the following:
Where the proposed building roof drains shall drain to and how the drainage shall
be delivered to the street gutter. Site drainage is prohibited from flowing across
sidewalks and driveways and shall be taken to the street via sidewalk underdrains or
curb outlets.

6. The Priority Project Applicability checklist for the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) is required to be completed and submitted to the
Engineering Department.
The checklist will be required when a project site is
submitted for review of the City Departments. The checklist is available at the
Engineering Department. If it is determined that the project is subject to the "Priority
Project Permanent Storm Water BMP Requirements" and the City of National City
Storm Water Best Management Practices of the Jurisdictional Urban Runoff
Management Program (JURMP) approved Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation
Plan (SUSMP) documentation will be required prior to issuance of an applicable
engineering permit. The SUSMP shall be prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer.

7. The Best Management Practices (BMPs) for the maintenance of the proposed
construction shall be undertaken in accordance with the National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) regulations which may require a Storm
Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for the project. An approved SWPPP will
no
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8. The property owner, or its successors and assigns shall be responsible for the
maintenance, repair, or reconstruction of all irrigation and landscaping
improvements installed within the public right-of-way. Sprinkler heads shall be
adjusted so as to prevent overspray upon the public sidewalk or the street. The
proposed sprinkler heads shall be installed behind the sidewalk, and the irrigation
mainline upon private property only, as required by the City. The property owner or,
its successors or assigns, shall be remove and relocate all irrigation items from the
public right-of-way at no cost to the City, and within a reasonable time frame upon a
written notification by the City Engineer.

9. Industrial facilities shall comply with NPDES regulations. A Storm Water Pollution
Prevention plan shall be prepared and submitted to the Engineering Department for
approval. The facility· shall satisfy the sampling and monitoring requirements of the
NPDES regulations.
10.A soils engineering report shall be submitted for the Engineering Department's
review, after Pianning Commission approvai..The report shall address the stability of
all of the existing and proposed slopes on the property. It shall also address the
adequacy of the building pads, the criteria for any new retaining wall design, the
maximum allowable soi: bearing pressure and the requked pavement structurai
sections for the proposed streets, the parking areas, and the driveways. As a
minimum, the parking lot pavement sections shall be 2 inch A.C. over 4 inch Class II
aggregate base. The street pavement sections shall be in accordance with National
City modified Standard Drawing G-34. All soils report findings and recommendations
shall be part of the Engineering Department requirements.
11. The deteriorated portions of the existing street improvements along the property
frontages shall be removed and replaced; specifically 45 square feet of lifted
sidewalk along West 14th Street as marked out in the field.
12. The existing pedestrian ramp(s) at the westerly side of the ally apron on W. 14th
Street shall be removed and replaced with standard ramp com plying with the ADA
requirements and the Regional Standard Drawings.
13. The existing street improvements along the property frontage(s) shall be kept free
from weed growth by the use of special weed killers, or other approved methods.
14.AII existing survey monuments, including any benchmark, within the boundaries of
the project shall be shown on the plans. if disturbed, a licensed land surveyor or
civil engineer shall restore them after completion of the work. A Corner Record shall
be filed with the County of San Diego Recorder. A copy of the documents filed shall
be given to the City of ~fational City Engineering Department as soon as filed.
15. A permit shall be obtained from the Engineering Department for all improvement
work within the public right-of-way, and any grading construction on private property.
16. Street improvements shall be in accordance with the City Standards. All missing
street improvements shall be constructed. Abandoned driveway aprons shall be
replaced with curb, gutter, and sidewalks.
17. The site plan shall be revised to show the proposed ramp required for the trash
enclosure.

18.A title report shall be submitted to the Engineering Department, after the Planning
Commission approval, for review of all existing easements and the ownership at the
property.
19. NO PARKING zone(s) (red curbing) shaii be provided along the property frontage(s)
along West 14th Street from the trash enclosure ramp east to the alley curb return.
20. The sewer lateral shall be 6" diameter from the property line cleanout to the city
main, verification of the lateral size is required. A sewer permit shall be obtained
from the Engineering/Public Works Department if the lateral requires upsizing.
Fire
21. Plans submitted for improvements must comply with the 2016 edition of the California
Fire Code (CFC), National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), and California Code of
Regulations (CCR).

22. Fire alarm and fire sprinkler coverage shall be evaluated and installed for the
intended use per Chapter 9 section 903.2.5 - 903.2.5.2 (table) of the California Fire
Code.
Planning
23. The proposed addition shall match the architectural style of the existing building.
24. Any gates on the property providing access to the trash enclosure or parking area
shall swing or slide within the property and shall not impede the public right-of-way at
anytime.
25.AII missing landscaping, including trees or groundcover, shall be replaced.
Landscaping shall be maintained for the life of the building and shall be irrigated per
City standards.
26. No more than one additional perpendicular parking space may be added to, the front
parking area. The remaining area shall be landscaped per City standards.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this Resolution be transmitted
forthwith to the applicant and to the City Councii.
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that this Resolution shall become effective and final
on the day following the City Council meeting where the Planning Commission
resolution is set for review, unless an appeal in writing is filed with the City Clerk prior to
5:00 p.m. on the day of that City Council meeting. The City Council may, at that
meeting, appeal the decision of the Planning Commission and set the matter for public
hearing.

CERTIFICATION:
This certifies that the Resolution was adopted by the Planning Commission at their
meeting of October 2, 2017, by the following vote:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
CHAIRPERSON

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-23 (b)
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNl.l\
DENYING A ZONE VARIANCE FOR A REDUCED
REAR YARD SETBACK RELATED TO A WAREHOUSE ADDITION
LOCATED AT 1413 WILSON AVENUE
CASE FILE NO. 2017-19 Z
APN: 559-062-01
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of National City considered a
Zone Variance for a reduced rear yard setback related to a warehouse addition located
at 1413 Wilson Avenue at a duly advertised public hearing held on October 2, 2017, at
which time oral and documentary evidence was presented; and,
V\IHEREAS, at said public hearings the Planning Commission considered the
staff report contained in Case File No. 2017-19 Z maintained by the City and
incorporated herein by reference along with evidence and testimony at said hearing;
and,
WHEREAS, this action is taken pursuant to all applicable procedures required by
State law and City law; and,
WHEREAS, the action recited herein is found to be essential for the preservation
of public health, safety, and general welfare.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City
of National City, California, that the testimony and evidence presented to the Planning
Commission at the public hearing held on October 2, 2017, support the following
findings:
1. That the lot is not affected by special circumstances, including size, shape, or
topography, that deprive the lot of the ability to develop per the Land Use Code as
others in the area have, because the lot exceeds the minimum lot size, is standard in
shape, and is flat with no significant change in topography. While the lot is completely
deveioped with buildings or a parking area leaving limited space for an addition, there
is still the possibility of adding an addition to the existing building within the prescribed
setbacks, despite the engineering challenges involved.
2. That the addition would exacerbate the existing nonconforming FAR, which would be
counter to the established FAR for new deve!opment or redevelopment in the MCR-1
zone. While not technically subject to the 0.6 maximum FAR, the addition would result
in a building that would be denser than a new project, thus potentially affecting

community character in a full mixed-use buildout scenario as envisioned by the
Westside Specific Plan.
3. That the 30 feet of red curb installation required for access for the trash enclosure
from the right-of-way would !ead to the loss of existing street parking affecting the
already impacted on-street parking availability.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this Resolution be transmitted
forthwith to the applicant ·and to the City Council.
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that this Resolution shall become effective and final
on the day following the City Council meeting where the Planning Commission
resolution is set for review, unless an appeal in writing is filed with the City Clerk prior to
5:00 p.m. on the day of that City Council meeting. The City Council may, at that
meeting, appeal the decision of the Planning Commission and set the matter for public
hearing.

CERTIFICATION:
This certifies that the Resolution was adopted by the Planning Commission at their
meeting of October 2, 2017, by the following vote:
AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:
CHAIRPERSON

Item no.
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Cln' OF NATIONAL CITl' - PLANNING DEPARTMENT
1243 NATIONAL CITY BLVD. , NATIONAL CITY, CA 91950

PLANNING COMMISSION SiAFF REPORT

TITLE:

PUBLIC HEARING - CODE AMENDMENT AMENDING
SECTIONS 7.10 (GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION),
18.12 (PERMITS AND APPLICATIONS), 18.30.150
(OUTDOOR DISPLAY OR SALE OF MERCHANDISE),
18.30.200 (SIDEWALK CAFES), 18.42.050 (COMMERCIAL
AND INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING DESIGN STANDARDS),
AND 18.47.110 (MURALS).

Case File No.:

2017-22 A

Staff report by:

Martin Reeder, AICP - Principal Planne"r

Project location:

Citywide

Applicant:

City-initiated

Environmental review:

Not a project per CEQA

Staff recommendation:

Approve

Planning Commission
Meeting of October 2, 2017
Page2

BACKGROUND
Staff Recommendation
Staff supports all the proposed amendments included in this staff report and recommends
that the Planning Commission recommend approval of the amendments to the City
Council.
History
On October 4, 2011, the City CouncH initiated a Code Amendment that was intended to
clean up the Land Use Code (LUC). Since adoption of the new code in June 2012, there
have been various discrepancies and typographic issues that needed to be remedied.
The amendment has ultimately covered more than the items contained in the original
effort; however, items still remain that cause issues with administering the LUC. These
periodic updates also include more current amendments that have since come to the
fore. There are still remaining items to be amended, which will follow on later dates.
Proposed Changes

A.

Trash and Recycling enclosures
There are two general references in the Municipal Code referring to trash and recycling
containers. Title 7 includes specific guidelines, and Title 18 states the need for enclosures
for residential, commercial, institutional, and industrial land uses, and refers back to Title
7 for the design. There is a conflict in that Title 18 requires a roof for enclosures where
the same requirement is not included in the design guidelines under Titie 7. To remedy
the conflict, staff suggests adding the foilowing section, which will ensure consistency with
Titie 18:
7.10.080 - Enclosures required
D. Enclosures shall· be constructed with a roof.

B.

In addition, the design guidelines under Title 7 are out of date and need updating.
Staff suggests removing Table 1 from Section 7.10.080 and relying on the reference in
subsection 'A' to ''trash enclosure guidelines adopted from time to time by the resoiution
of the City Council". Staff has attached the trash enclosure guidelines used by the City of
Escondido, which provide several examples and specific criteria for trash and recycling
enclosures.

Planning Commission
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If the Commission and Council are amenable to using these particular guidelines, staff will
reformat the document for the City of National City and keep the guidelines on file in the
Planning Department for reference.
C.

Title 18 has three identical references to trash and recycling .enclosures in sections
18.42.050 (C) (9); 18.42.060 (A) (5); and 18.42.070 (A) (5), which read as follows:
a. Standards are found in Title 7, Section 7.10.080 (Enclosures
required).
b. Enclosures shall be provided with receptacles for both rubbish
and recyclable materials.
c. Enclosures shall be constructed with a roof.

The public notice references changes to this section; however, no changes will be
made at this time.

D.
Glossary
In the Glossary section of the LUC, the definition of 'Variance" refers the user to Chapter
18.10, which is the section entitled "Understanding the Land Use Code". The correct
reference should be to 18.12.120 - Variances.

E.

Right-of-Way activities
Economic Development staff has been working with the Chamber of Commerce and
the local business community on a right-of-way enhancement progr8m ("program") in
an effort to further utilize public space and activate commercial rights-of-way. T he
purpose of the program is lo beautify, activate and promote the City by •.a,orking with the
business community to enhance portions of the public right-of-way. The program is
intended to create spaces that cultivate community and culture, increase property
values for Nationa~ City and spur economic growth and income .to local merchants by
encouraging pedestrian traffic. The program inciudes criteria for outdoor displays and
outdoor seating, among others. These two items are already covered by the LUC;
however, the pertinent sections need to be updated to accommodate the new program.

F.
Chapter 18.30.150 - Outdoor display or sale of merchandise - regulates what
type of display is permitted and is related to private property only. This Code section
allows businesses such as grocers, flower stores, auto sales business, etc. to display
merchandise outside their stores (subsection B.1 ).

Planning Commission
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There is aiso a prov1s1on allowing other items, as determined by the Planning
Department, that are found to be customary to the type of business requesting the
dispiay (subsection 8 .2).
The program envisions allowing various items not covered by 18.30.150 to be displayed
in the right-of-way. Items include furniture, books and magazines, baked goods, handcrafted products, art work, bicycles, and others. The program also lists items not
permitted in the right-of-way, including alcoholic beverages, tobacco products, large or
bulky items, etc. Therefore, staff is suggesting the addition of the following section:

18.30.150 (8) (3) Other items not covered in this section may be permissible as
allowed by an established right-of-way enhancement program.
G.
18.30.200 - Sidewalk cafes - contains standards for such uses. This section is
mostly adequate to cover the activities contained in the right-of-way activation program.
However, the permitting requirement refers to a permit not yet established by the City
(minor use permit) as follows:
B.
Permit Requirements. A sidewalk cafe shall require
the approval of a minor use permit and an encroachment
permit by the city council.
In order to bring this subsection into compliance with the pending right-of-way activation
program, staff suggests the section be updated as follows:
B.
Permit Requirements. A sidewalk cafe shall require
the approval of a right-of-way permit as specified by an
established right-of-way enhancement program.
The program permit will include encroachment agreements and minimum insurance
coverage requirements, as well as design guidelines for quantity and placement for
items to be displayed or located in the right-of-way.

Planning Commission
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H.
Murais
Section 18.47 .110 of the LUC - Murals - states as follows:

Murals or mural-type signs, including those described as artistic murals, shall
be treated as any other sign subject to signage area requirements.
Recent public art projects have included artistic murals. In discussions with the Public Art
Committee and A.R.T.S. (A Reason To Survive) on potential future murals, it has become
apparent that limiting artistic murals the same way that mural signs are regulated is an
issue in that, while signs and commercial messages should be regulated with regard to
size, limiting artistic murals affects their artistic effect and power.
To remedy the conflict between mural signs and artistic murals, references to "artistic
murals" should be removed from Section 18.47.110 (Murals) and 18.47.040 (Definitions)
and included in a new Code section. This would allow mural signs to continue to be
regulated with regard to time, place, and manner, but would allow artistic murals to be
installed subject to appropriate permits and/or processes.
While there is no specific section or permitting process currently ready for inclusion in the
LUC, staff suggests adding the following definition to the Glossary:
Mural. "Mural" means a painting, graphic design, or pictorial representation
applied directly or attached to an exterior mounting surface or exterior wall that is
visible from any point of any public right-of-way, including public street, sidewalk
or trail. Any representation which identifies a business or building by logo,
product, service, trademark, message, or slogan shall be considered a sign.

Staff is envisioning a separate Code Amendment process intended to formulate a new
Code section to allow for the creation of original art murals on private property through
an administrative permit to be established.
Analysis
All of the proposed changes correct, modify or enhance existing Code sections. No
significant changes will result from the changes and no new uses will be established.
Changes will allow staff to better administer the LUC, as well as improve the public's
access and experience of the City (right-cf-way activation, public art, etc.).
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Findings for Approval
There are two findings for approval, one related to General Plan consistency and one
related to compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
General Plan conformance
The requested amendments are consistent with the Generai Plan, as the Code sections
already exist. The amendments are minor in nature and would improve the ability of
staff to administer the Code. No increase in allowable densities, development intensity,
or land use would result from the change.
CEQA compliance
This application is not considered to be a project under CEQA as any changes would
be in relation to ministerial projects, which are exempt from the application of CEQA per
Section 21080 of the Public Resources Code; ministerial projects are already exempt.
Summary
The proposed amendments will help staff in administering the LUC and will clarify or
modify existing outdated Code sections. In addition, the changes provide the framework
for the pending right-of-way enhancement program.
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OPTIONS

1.

Recommend approval of the amendments to the LUC based on the attached
findings; or

2.

Recommend denial of the amendments to the LUC based on findings to be
determined by the Planning Commission; or,

3.

Continue the item to a specific date.

AlTACHMENTS

1.
2.
3.
4.

Findings
Proposed Code changes
City of Escondido Trash Enclosure Guidelines
Resolution

MARTIN REEDER, AICP
Principal Planner

BRAD RAULSTON
Deputy City Manager

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

1. That the proposed amendment is consistent with General Plan policy, because the
Code sections aiready exist, the amendments are minor in nature, and would improve
the abiiity of staff to administer the Code. No increase in allowable densities,
development intensity, or land use would result from the change.

2. T hat the proposed amendment has been reviewed to be in compliance with the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA}; the project is not consideied a project
under CEQA, as any changes would be in relation to ministerial projects, which are
exempt from the application of CEQA per Section 21080 of the Public Resources
Code.

Attachment 1

Proposed Code changes
Deleted lang1:.1age
Proposed language
7.10.080 - Enclosures required.

A.

8.

All commercial, industrial, institutional, and multifamily residential uses
shall be provided masonry trash enclosures which shall comply with the
trash enclosure design guidelines adopted from time to ·time by resoiuiion
of the city council. It shall be the duty of the owner( s) of the affected property
to provide and install the enclosure required by this Chapter 7.10. The
planning commission may waive this requirement pursuant to a finding that
the use does not generate a need for exterior trash receptacles. Properties
with trash receptacles having cumulative capacity of ninety gallons or less
shall not be subject to this requirement if suitable and sufficient containers
as determined by the planning director are provided in accordance with
Section 7 .10.040A of this chapter.
Multifamily residential properties containing no more than three units shall
not be subject to the requirements of this section if the planning director
determines that all of the following conditions exist:
1. The property is not of sufficient size, or the location and arrangement of
buildings on the property precludes installation of a trash enclosure;
2. All trash receptacles can be screened so that they cannot be viewed
from adjacent properties or city streets;
3. Dumpsters are not in use; receptacles are limited to metal or plastic
cans.
Any building or structure Oi" portion of building or structure used for storage
of rubbish and waste shail contain an approved floor drain connected to the
pubiic sewer system.

D.

Enclosures shall be constructed with a roof.

TABLE 1
[18.50.01 O] .. Generally.

Mural. "Mural" means a painting, graphic design, or pictorial representation applied directly
or attached to an exterior mounting surface or exterior wall that is visible from any point
of any public right-of-way, including public street, sidewalk or trail. Any representation
which identifies a business or building by logo, product, service, trademark, message, or
slogan shall be considered a sign.
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Variance. For a definition of "variance" and provisions regarding variances, see Chapter
18.10 18.12.120 - Variances.
18.30.150 - Outdoor dispiay or saie of merchandise.

B.

Permitted Displays in Commercial, Mixed-Use, and Industrial Zones.
1. In commercial, mixed-use, and industrial zones, service stations, auto
deaieis, recreational vehicle sales lots, nurseries, licensed flower shops,
grocers and neighborhood corner stores limited to the sale of fresh produce
and flowers, and building material yards may display merchandise outdoors
only on the same site approved for the business.
2. Other businesses in commercial, mixed-use, and industrial zones shall not
display or sell merchandise outdoors except pursuant to a determination by
the planning division that the display would be customary with that type of
business and consistent with or comparable to the types of uses.
3. Other items not covered in this section may be permissible as allowed by an
established right-of-way enhancement program.

18.30.200 - Sidewalk cafes.

B.

Permit Requirements. A sidewalk cafe shall require the approval of a minor use
permit and an encroachment permit by the city council right-of-way permit as
specified by an established right-of-way enhancement program.

18.47.040 - Definitions.
"M1:JFal" or "mMural-type sign" means a sign painted on the exterior wall of a building
consisting of graphics or images, either alone or in combination with letters. M1:JFOls or
m Mural-type signs, incl1:Jding those dessribed as artistis m1:JFals, shall be treated as any
other sign subject to the signage area requirements.

TRASH ENCLOSURE GUIDELINES
All trash shaH be stored In weather-protected receptacles/bins and recyclable materials shall be
protec1ed against adverse weather conditions, which might render the collected materials
unmarketable. Trash enclosure dimensions will vary based on projected usage and the foiiowing
lnfonnatlon Is offered as an aid in plannlng new projects. Buafnesses that use dumpsters must
design the enclosure to accommodate minimum three-yard containers. The tenants may use any
dumpster size that Is appropriate for their needs, but the enclosure must be able to accommodate
different tenants with varying waste production, Including any recycling requirements. The location
and design of the enclosure will require review and· approval by the Planning Division, and also
might require review by the City's Design Review Board (ORB). Any storm water requirements will
need to be coordinated and approved by the Engineering Division. Building permits may be
required. ·
These recommendations are based on Escondido Disposal Inc. (EDI) experience in handling thr~
and four cubic-yard bins. The following bin/container measurements are approximate (add 8" to
width for &jde pockets):
Typical Trash Bina Sizes

D th
43"

He ht front
30"
42"

7(1'

12"

72"

Hel ht back
51"

peslgn Criteria:
1. Enclosures shall be structurally strong and constructed of solid masonry block or reinforced
masonry with a decorative finish to be compatible with the architecture of the building(s) and
landscaping (i.e., split face. slump stone, stucco exterior, etc.).
2. The enclosure should oe constructed to the foilowing minimum lnclda g1meosJon9 (l.D.) to
accommodate three cubio,!yard dumpsters (la,ger enclosures may be necessary to
accommodate additional trash blna, recycling bins, and aooessibillty):
No. of Bins
One

One

Width·

loading

Front
Side

Height

8'
1.5'

8'
8'

Two

Front

16'

6'

Two

Side

8'

18'

6'

s·
6'

a·

3. The stab shoutd·be near or at the same level or grade as the street or parking area.to facilitate
the rolffng of bins for loading and unloading. The slab also should be designed/sloped to keep
storm water drainage out of the enclosure area (typically 0.5% slope}. Wheeted bins can be
moved by jarring or pushing, and a sloped slab can cause them to ro1t, resulting in possible
damage to enclosure walls, doors, vehicles, or injury to people. Therefore, the slab should not
be desfgned ·with-excessively steeJ) stepes and· the bins-should be·appropriately ·secured·within
. . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . ..... ..... ............................
. . ... ...... .
...................................
:::: .. :'. . ;.: .. ; .. ;6;.t4'~Q9: .:: :;::. :: :: ;;; : .... :: :: .... ... : .... : ..
"

Attachment 3

~

the enclosure. as may be necessary. If the floor is above ground·level, an approach ramp shall
be provided and shall not exceed a maximum slope of 5%. Stab construction specification$ will
vary according to methods of construction, but should be at least 4 inches of reinforced
concrete. Ple8$e provide this Information to your contractor to insure adequate slab strength.
The extra weight of the bin on the front of the truck when the bin Is picked up can damage
pavement in front of the bin. The best protection is a minimum S- w. x 4' d. (front load) and
7'6" w. x a• d .. (side load) reinforced concrete apron able to accommodate 20;000 lbs. on 2
wheels in front of the bin area.
4. Interior concrete curbs (min. 6'" w. x 6" h.) or metal bumpers shaU be provided to protect the
inside of the enclosure and to extend enclosure life. Concrete curbs are preferred. Wider
curbs or internal pedestrian walkways might be necessary based on enclosure design. Bolts or
.screws shall be Inset on bump·ers to avoid injury 10 collector or user.

all·enclosures, and hardware shalt be of sufficient
strength to accommodate repetitive swinging (metal gates are preferred). Gates should be
mounted on free standing metal posts set in concrete footings. and should not be mounted
directly onto the block wait or inside of enclosure. The gates should have at least a two-inch
clearance off the finished pad or apron. Gates in the open position shall not infringe on the
traffic aisles and open to at least 180 degrees when secured open. The enclosure should
include hardware to secure the gates dooi:s both open and closed (i.e .• cane blot w/sleeve and
latch between. doors and sleeve in pavement).

5. Sturdy gates/doors shall be installed on

Wood·clad or wood-faced gates may be used~ but must be built on a $Olid/durable metal frame
and attached to metal posts. Use bolts, not screws. to secure gates to poles. Heavy slats or
other wooden finish/screening material should be a least one-lnch thick. Chain link gates with
slats only are allowed when the trash enclosure is not accessible to the general public and·
Visible from public areas (such as streets and parking lots) and Is located within a secured area
(typically fenced lndustria~ yards/commercial lots).
6. In residential complexes, enclosures should have a pedestrian gate or walk through that does
not necessitate opening of large gates used for servicing containers. Pedestrian gates or walk
through, separate from the primary service access is recommended for commercial and
industrial projects. Check with the Building Department for any necessary accessibility
requiremsnts in accordance with ADA and the Cslifomia Building Code (i.e., path of travel,

disabled access, pedestrian gate widths, ramps, etc.).
7. To prevent trash enclosures from contributing to storm water runoff pollution, all enclosures
must be fitted with. a roof and· slab, and designed to drain Into on-sita landscape areas (where
necessary) and or a drain with an approved Bio FIiter as per Storm Water Manag~nt
Requirements adopted by City Council Resolution 2002-268. page 13 (see web site under
engineering: for document). The roof must provtde sufficient clearance to allow the· dumpster
lid to open to. the 90 degree position.
8. Trash enclosure shall contain a mjnimum three foot planting area· at the base on the wall when
the enclosure is visible from the street or surrounding properties. The landsoaplng shall
consist of vertical ptanting (vines, hedges) which will screen the enclosure. Irrigation shall be
provided.
9. Dumpsters associated with food establishments shaU be sized per County Health Department
requirements for wash down. Drains shall be connected to the business grease interceptor.
10. The area around and inside the enclosure should be provided with adequate lighting.
:.. ..... ,; ..... : .. 6=,,2,4-09: ;,; : :;:.; .. ::::. :;: : ;: : ::. ;; : .. :: : ;: '. ::: : :.: : ;:: : ::: :: : ::: : :: : :: :: : ::::: ::;:: ::; ::: ::.: ::. ;; ;: : : ::::: :: ; .: : : ;::: ::~:: ::::; :: : ; ::: ; ; . : .: .. ::: .: :. : : .. :: .::: .:: . : . : ; :·.. :: ... . .... .

Location Criteria:
1. Areas for the storage of trash and recyclable materials should be provided In a number
adequate in capacity, number, and distribution to serve the deveklpment proj~.
2. Trash and recycling enclosures should be sited to ensure the maximum roll-out by the collector
does not exceed 26' from enclosure to truck.
3. The bins should be sited to avoid conflicts with parking spaces/parked cars, delivery trucks and
similar accessibility concems.
4. Trash and r.eoyoffng enclosures should be sited to ensure that overhead obstructions do not
impede the waste hauler from gaining access to the site. The minimum overhead clearance
for 8pptoach to the bin should be sixteen (Hi) feet. This craarance also Is required at roof lines
such as overhanging carports.
5. Minimum driveway width for straight through drive and pick-up is fourteen feet (additional width
may be neceasary per Fire and Engineering Department requirements). Eighteen (18) feet 18
required when a truck has to back out (addltlonal width might be required based on site
conditions}.
·
6. Concrete or asphalt drives should be of sufficient strength to accommodate 54,000 lbs
distributed on ten (1 O) wheels.
7. It Is difficult for a cotfection truck to back up. Providing a tum around or separate exit that
allows the truck to move forward rather than backwards ls recommended. The maximum
backup distance is 50 feet for any maneuver (unless approved by EDI) and must be in a
straight line.
8. Turning radius must be adequate for a 3-axle truck. A minimum radius of 36 feet should be
provided in areas where a tum around Is required to exit. Additional radius may required by
the Are Department or Engfneerlng Department.
9. Appropriate landscaping and irrigation shall be provided around the base of enclosure walls
(min. 3-foot planting area) when the enclosure is visible from the street or surrounding
properties. The landscaping In the planting area shall consist of vertical planting (vines,
hedges) which will screen the enclosure and irrigation.
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RESOLUTION NO. 2017-24
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A
MUNICIPAL CODE AMENDMENT AMENDING SECTIONS 7.10
(GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION), 18.12 (PERMITS AND
APPLICATIONS), 18.30.150 (OUTDOOR DISPLAY OR SALE OF
MERCHANDISE), 18.30.200 (SIDEWALK CAFES), AND 18,47.110 (MURALS).
APPLICANT: CITY-INITIATED.
CASE FILE NO. 2017-22 A
WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Government Code of
the State of California, proceedings were duly initiated for the amendment of the
National City Municipal Code, Chapter 18.12.140 (B); and,
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of National City, California,
considered said proposed amendment at a duly advertised public hearing held on
October 2, 2017, at which time the Planning Commission considered evidence; and,
WHEREAS, at said public hearing the Planning Commission considered the staff
report provided for Case File No. 2017-22 A, which is maintained by the City and
incorporated herein by reference; along with any other evidence presented at said
hearing; and,
WHEREAS, this action is taken pursuant to all applicable procedures required by
State law and City law; and,
WHEREAS, this action is taken in an effort to be compliant with applicable State
and Federal law; and,
WHEREAS, the action hereby taken is found to be essential for the preservation
of the public health, safety and general welfare.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Planning Commission of the
City of National City, California, that the evidence presented to the Planning
Commission at the public hearing held on October 2, 2017, support the following
findings:
1. That the proposed amendment is consistent with General Plan policy, because the
Code sections already exist, the amendments are minor in nature, and would
improve the ability of staff to administer the Code. No increase in allowable
densities, development intensity, or land use would result from the change.
2. That the proposed amendment has been reviewed to be in compliance with the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); the project is not consideied a project
under CEQA, as any changes would be in relation to ministerial projects, which are
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exempt from the application of CEQA per Section 21080 of the Public Resources
Code.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this Resolution be transmitted
forthwith to the applicant and to the City Council.
CERTIFICATION:
This certifies that the Resolution was adopted by the Planning Commission at their
meeting of October 2, 2017, by the following vote:
AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

CHAIRPERSON

